
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £0.72 on printing.  For 
more information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Cabinet  Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Stephen Alambritis (Chair)
Mark Allison
Laxmi Attawar
Tobin Byers
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah
Edith Macauley MBE
Eleanor Stringer
Martin Whelton

Date: Tuesday 28 April 2020 

Time:  6.30 pm

Venue:  This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take 
place in a physical location, in accordance with s78 of the 
Coronavirus Act 2020.

This is a public meeting and can be viewed by following this link 
https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil.  

Electronic agendas, reports and minutes
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website.  To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy 
and search for the relevant committee and meeting date.
Agendas can also be viewed on the Mod.gov paperless app for iPads, Android and 
Windows devices.

For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3616.

All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


Cabinet  Agenda
28 April 2020 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8

4 The Council's response to the Covid-19 Pandemic 9 - 18

5 Changes to Cabinet portfolios 19 - 24

Note on declarations of interest
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal 
Partnership.



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
23 MARCH 2020
(7.15 pm - 8.01 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Mark Allison (in the Chair), Tobin Byers and Eleanor 

Stringer

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Peter Southgate

Ged Curran (Chief Executive) and Chris Lee (Director of 
Environment and Regeneration)
Louise Fleming (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance advised that the 
Leader of the Council was self-isolating in light of current Government guidance in 
respect of Covid-19.  To respect the Government’s guidance on social distancing, it 
had been agreed to keep the attendance of Cabinet to a minimum.  Therefore in 
addition to the Leader of the Council, apologies had been received from Councillors 
Laxmi Attawar, Kelly Braund, Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Edith Macauley, Martin 
Whelton.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2020 are agreed 
as an accurate record.

The Chair altered the order of business, taking item 13 first to allow the Chief 
Executive to present the item before leaving the meeting.  For ease of reference, 
items are listed below as they appear in the agenda.

4 REFERENCE FROM THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
PANEL: EMISSION BASED CHARGING AND REVIEW OF THE DIESEL 
LEVY (Agenda Item 4)

The Chair advised that items 4 and 5 would be discussed together.

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and the Environment thanked the 
Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel for a useful discussion on the issues.  He 
also thanked the officers involved and the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 
Housing and Transport for their work on the review and comprehensive paper.  He 
advised that due to the increase in CPZs in the Borough since the implementation of 
the diesel levy, it was difficult to see the impact of the levy although there had been 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

some evidence that those who had traded in their diesel permits had done so as a 
result of the implementation of the levy. 

The report also proposed a comprehensive structure for an emissions based 
approach to charging, incorporating the Government’s vehicle excise duty bandings 
to create the base rate and the Mayor of London’s Ultra Low Emission Zone (ULEZ) 
model to replace the current diesel levy; due to them tackling different pollutants, CO 
and NOx emissions respectively.  Adopting the ULEZ would also address the 
concerns of residents over the disparity between the diesel levy and the ULEZ.  The 
PTAL structure would be retained as it was complimentary and addressed the policy 
objective of shifting behaviour towards more sustainable travel.  It was proposed to 
carry out a formal public consultation on the proposed approach. 

The Chair advised that the rest of the Cabinet had been consulted in advance and 
had been impressed with the thorough report and were in support of the 
recommendations.  He thanked the Scrutiny Panel Members and officers for their 
work, and welcomed the reduction in diesel cars in the borough as a result of the 
levy.

RESOLVED:

That reference of the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel set out 
in paragraphs 2.14 to 2.17 of the Cabinet report be taken into account when below 
when making decisions on the Diesel Levy and Emission Based Charging proposals.

5 CONSIDERATIONS OF EMISSION BASED CHARGING AND THE FUTURE 
OF THE DIESEL LEVY. (Agenda Item 5)

Items 4 and 5 were discussed together and the discussion is recorded under item 4 
above.

RESOLVED:

1. That the findings of the Diesel Levy and Emissions based charging review and 
comment on the emerging emissions based charging proposals be noted.

2. That officers be authorised to proceed to consultation on the recommended 
approach and proposed model and charges for future emission based 
charging including the ULEZ type supplement.

3. That the formal consultation process set out in section 12 of the report be 
agreed and to have due regard to any comments raised as part of the formal 
consultation process in taking a final decision on whether to proceed with the 
implementation of any changes.

4. That authority be delegated to the Director of Environment and Regeneration, 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration Housing and 
Transport, to finalise the necessary consultation documentation as required.

5. That this report be referred to the Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee after consultation for consideration and to seek its views 
before Cabinet makes a final decision.

Page 2



3

6 DRAFT RESPONSE TO IMPROVING HEALTHCARE TOGETHER 
CONSULTATION (Agenda Item 6)

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and the Environment presented 
the report, noting the Council’s thanks to all those working in the NHS during the 
current Coronavirus crisis.  He advised that the Improving Healthcare Together 
consultation, which was looking at a reconfiguration of the services provided at the 
Epsom and St Helier Trust, was due to conclude on 1 April.  The Council’s response 
would not be ready until just before the deadline and therefore the report set out the 
key lines of enquiry and asked the Cabinet to note those and that the response would 
be finalised by the Director after consultation with the Cabinet Member.

The report outlined the engagement which had taken place over the last three years 
and the work which was ongoing with health consultants over the social deprivation in 
the wards surrounding the St Helier hospital and the impact on those residents of 
reconfiguring the services.  It was noted that the Council had a longstanding position 
of supporting the retention of the current suite of services at St Helier hospital and the 
report set out the previous motions which had been debated and agreed by the 
Council over the last three years in this matter.  In addition to a response being 
submitted by the Executive, a report would be also be considered by Scrutiny and the 
Cabinet Member would be working closely with the Chair of the Healthier 
Communities and Older People Scrutiny Panel, who was one of Merton’s 
representatives on the SW London joint scrutiny committee to ensure that the 
Council’s response was discussed.

The Chair reiterated the Council’s support for the NHS workers in the current 
Coronavirus crisis and also the longstanding position of the Council which was 
concerned over the impact of the proposed reconfiguration on deprived communities.

RESOLVED:

1. That it be noted that the formal public consultation on plans to centralise major 
acute services within Epsom and St Helier’s NHS Trust is open until 1 April 
2020.

2. That the key lines of enquiry that the Council will propose in its response as 
described in paragraph 2.16 of the Cabinet report be noted.

3. That it be noted that the Director of Communities and Housing in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and the Environment, 
will finalise and submit the Council’s response to the Improving Healthcare 
Together 2020 – 2030 consultation.

7 DRAFT MERTON COMMUNITY PLAN 2020-2026 (Agenda Item 7)

The Chair thanked all those involved in drafting the new Community Plan for 2020-
2026, which had been a collaborative exercise of the Merton Partnership in drawing 
out the priorities of the Partnership.  The formulation of the plan had been led by 
Police Chief Superintendent Sally Benatar with the support of the Director of 
Children, Schools and Families.  The overarching goal was to increase social capital 

Page 3



4

in Merton to improve resilience and wellbeing, with a focus on those parts of the 
Borough with the lowest socio-economic outcomes.

The Cabinet welcomed the report and the work being undertaken and the Chair 
thanked the lead Cabinet Member for Women and Equalities for her work on the 
Plan.

RESOLVED:

1. That the draft Merton Community Plan 2020-2026 at Appendix 1 to the Cabinet 
report be endorsed; and 

2. That the draft Community Plan be submitted to Full Council in April* 2020 for 
adoption as one of the council’s core strategic plans.

*Due to the cancellation of the Council meeting on 1 April 2020, the draft Community 
Plan will be reported to the next scheduled Council meeting on 8 July 2020 for 
adoption.

8 RAYNES PARK SPORTS GROUND (Agenda Item 8)

The Chair advised that items 8 and 9 would be discussed together.

The Cabinet noted that additional representations had been received from 
Councillors in the West Barnes ward and the Friends of Sir Joseph Hood.  Those 
representations had been taken into consideration in discussion with fellow Cabinet 
Member and it was felt that the issues raised had been addressed in the course of 
the consultation and in both the reports.  It was noted that planning permission for 
both items had already been granted; and that mobile phone companies have 
extraordinary powers under the Electronic Communications Code to place masts in 
areas of need on public land, irrespective of the views of the local residents.  It was 
also noted that the demand for phone signal was likely to increase with the current 
increase in home working.  The Council has worked through the planning process to 
ensure that the masts were not put in places which interfered with people’s 
enjoyment of open spaces.  The current advice from Public Health England was that 
there was no evidence of harm from these masts.

At the invitation of the Chair, the Director of Environment and Regeneration 
concurred with the points made by the Chair and advised that the Council had 
followed the standard procedure for advertising the consultation on the lease and that 
although both sites were affected by a covenant the Council did not believe any 
residents enjoyed any benefits from the covenants.  However the Council was 
working with the operator to secure an indemnity in the event of any challenge and 
therefore did not see any impediment with approving the recommendations set out in 
the papers

RESOLVED:

Page 4



5

1. That the objections raised in response to the Council’s advertisement under 
section 123 (2A) of the Local Government Act 1972 of its intention to grant a 
lease at Raynes Park Sports Ground be considered and noted.

2. That the Director of Environment and Regeneration be authorised to  complete 
the lease on the main terms identified within the Confidential Appendix 4 to the 
Cabinet report under his delegated authority.

9 SIR JOSEPH HOOD MEMORIAL PLAYING FIELD (Agenda Item 9)

Items 8 and 9 were discussed together and the discussion is recorded under item 8 
above.

RESOLVED:

1. That the objections raised in response to the Council’s advertisement under 
section 123 (2A) of the Local Government Act 1972 of its intention to grant a 
lease at Sir Joseph Hood Memorial Playing Field be considered and noted.

2. That the Director of Environment and Regeneration be authorised to complete the 
lease on the main terms identified within the confidential appendix to the Cabinet 
report under his delegated authority.

10 EXTENSION OF SCHOOL CLEANING CONTRACT (Agenda Item 10)

The Cabinet Member for Schools and Adult Education presented the report which 
proposed the extension of the current school cleaning contract and thanked them for 
their response to t
[...]
tiative to protect those most vulnerable residents who 
were required to stay at home for three months by delivering food, medicine and 
support.  The Council had a system in place and this would be in operation by end of 
the week.  It was acknowledged that there would be challenges to come, but as far 
as possible the Council was planning for those and building resilience into its 
systems.

At the invitation of the Chair, the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and 
the Environment reiterated his thanks to all the staff in the Community and Housing 
team and in the voluntary sector who had mobilised quickly to put support networks 
in place; and residents who had offered their help in mutual aid networks.  He 
outlined the measures taken in adult social care and echoed the Chief Executive’s 
comments on the work on the hub model to shield and support vulnerable residents.  

At the invitation of the Chair, the Cabinet Member for Schools and Adult Education 
expressed her thanks to officers and school teachers over the past days and to 
parents and families for their understanding.  She thanked fellow councillors and the 
volunteers in the community.  She outlined measures being taken in respect of 
schooling for the small number of children of key workers and the shift in youth 
provision from face to face to online.

The Chair echoed the comments made and was proud and humbled by the 
extraordinary effort in a small amount of time by people living and working in Merton.  
He urged people to heed the Public Health advice and advised that financial 
assistance provided by the government would be passed on to ensure that people in 
hardship receive the appropriate support.

The Cabinet asked that it be placed on record their thanks to Dr Dagmar Zeuner, 
Director of Public Health, and her team for their efforts working across departments in 
the Council.

RESOLVED:

1. That the arrangements for the good governance of the Council during the Covid-
19 crisis, namely that officers will exercise their delegated authority to take 
decisions in accordance with the Council’s constitution be noted and endorsed.

2. That it be noted that when officers are taking delegated decisions they will consult 
appropriately with members, key decisions will be subject to the usual notice 
requirements and both key and non-key executive decisions will be published on 
the Council’s website in order to ensure transparency.

14 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 14)

Cabinet noted the information contained in the exempt appendices without referring 
to it as part of the discussion and therefore the meeting remained in public.

15 RAYNES PARK SPORTS GROUND - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Agenda Item 15)

Page 7



8

Cabinet noted the information contained in the exempt appendix and the decision can 
be found at item 8 above.

16 SIR JOSEPH HOOD MEMORIAL PLAYING FIELD - EXEMPT APPENDICES 
(Agenda Item 16)

Cabinet noted the information contained in the exempt appendix and the decision can 
be found at item 9 above.

Page 8



Committee:  Cabinet
Date:  28 April 2020
Wards:  All

Subject:  the Council’s response to the Covid-19 Pandemic
Lead officer:  Ged Curran, Chief Executive
Lead member: Councillor Stephen Alambritis, Leader of the Council
Contact officer: Louise Round, Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership

Recommendations: 
A. That Cabinet notes the steps taken by the Council in response to the Covid-19 

Pandemic

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. This report sets out the steps the Council has taken in response to the crisis 

caused by the Covid-19 pandemic, working closely with partners, in order to 
mitigate the impact of the coronavirus on residents and businesses in 
Merton.

2 EMERGENCY PLANNING ARRANGEMENTS
2.1. The first confirmed cases of the coronavirus in the UK were at the end of 

January and all public services began planning to mitigate the impact on 
residents and businesses although it was not until some 
[...]
e to respond positively to 

the coronavirus crisis and core and critical services are proving to be 
resilient. The biggest concern at present is in relation to the provision of PPE 
and this is being kept under close review locally and at regional and national 
level.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee:  Cabinet
Date:  28 April 2020
Wards:  All

Subject:  Changes to Cabinet portfolios
Lead officer:  Louise Round, Managing Director South London Legal Partnership

Contact Officer:  Louise Fleming, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk 

Recommendations: 
That the Cabinet:
A. notes the changes to the appointments to the Cabinet including their respective 

portfolios (Appendix A); and

B. notes that the Cabinet appointments will be reported to the next available 
Council meeting for noting and to recommend that the Council’s Constitution is 
updated accordingly.

1. Purpose of report and executive summary
1.1 This report sets out changes to the Cabinet appointments and portfolios, made by 

the Leader of the Council in accordance with Article 7 of the Council’s Constitution. 

2. Alternative options

2.1 None for the purposes of this report

3. Consultation undertaken or proposed

3.1 None for the purposes of this report.

Timetable

3.2 The changes made to the Cabinet portfolios set out in Appendix A are for the 
remainder of the 2019/20 municipal year and take immediate effect.

4. Legal and statutory implications

4.1 The Local Government Act 2000 makes provisions with respect to the function 
and procedures of local authorities. Merton’s Constitution has been produced 
having regard to the provisions of the Act, Statutory Instruments and guidance 
from Central Government.  The proposals within this report comply with the 
statutory requirements.

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk


5. Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this report 
and form part of the report

5.1 Appendix A – Executive Leader’s appointments to the Cabinet and their 
respective portfolios

Page 20



APPENDIX A

CABINET PORTFOLIOS

EFFECTIVE FROM 28 APRIL 2020

Leader of the Council
Councillor Stephen Alambritis

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Mark Allison

 Leading on the budget, including the development of revenue, capital and 
debt management strategies 

 Responsible for corporate finance, IT and audit, human resources, civic and 
legal services, and risk management 

 Lead on asset management, driving improvements in council performance 
and leading performance review meetings

 Leading on the change management agenda with responsibility for driving
through value for money and efficiency within the council and cutting out 
waste and bureaucracy 

 Overseeing the Council Commissioning strategy with regard to waste and 
street cleansing and optimising the financial and strategic benefits

 Ensuring contracts uphold best possible outcomes in effective management of 
waste and street cleansing 

 Monitoring progress of council wide strategic approach to customer services 
and community support and access. 

 Responsible for effective communication with residents 
 Monitoring the implications of Brexit on Merton Council, working alongside the 

Cabinet Member for Women and Equalities

Cabinet Member for Women and Equalities
Councillor Laxmi Attawar

 Ensuring all equalities strands (sex, race, disability, sexual orientation, gender 
reassignment, pregnancy/maternity, religion/belief, age, marriage and civil 
partnerships) are embedded throughout council performance and the impact 
on these groups of austerity is minimised

 Overall responsibility for council policy on gender equality 
 Oversight of the Council’s Equality Strategy – development and 

implementation
 Assessing the needs of the borough’s EU citizens as the UK exits the EU 
 Assessing and improving equality of access to council services and customer 

services
 Overseeing Equality Assessments (EAs)
 Overseeing community engagement, including Community Plan, increased 

participation in local decision making and increasing social capital
 Joint responsibility for Merton’s Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) 

strategy
 Support and development of the LGBT+ forum

Page 21



APPENDIX A

 Support and development of the Faith and Belief Forum

Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and the Environment
Councillor Tobin Byers

 Community care services including relations with local Primary Care Trust,
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and health organisations and
protecting local hospital services. 

 Social services for adults, services for adults with learning disabilities and 
mental health services. 

 Older people’s services including support for carers, day care for the elderly 
and meals on wheels, working alongside the National Health Service. 

 Increasing recycling rates and overseeing the council’s waste strategy 
and street cleaning services

 Lead member for Air Quality with joint responsibility for sustainable transport
 Joint responsibility for sustainable transport
 Leading on personalisation and choice issues. 
 Public Health and Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 Healthy living schemes. 

Cabinet Member for Commerce, Leisure and Culture
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah

 Leading on libraries including maximising use of library buildings 
 Overseeing leisure operations and development
 Liaising with businesses and cultural organisations to embed culture in 

regeneration plans
 Business opportunities in heritage and tourism
 Leading on trading standards and commercial environmental health
 Leading on parks and use of the borough’s greenspaces
 Leading on greenspaces and encouraging sustainable activity by local

community groups in allotments, parks and open spaces, including, where
appropriate, the transfer of assets to community trusts

 Working with organisations in the borough’s thriving arts and cultural 
communities

Cabinet Member for Voluntary Sector, Partnerships and Community Safety
Councillor Edith Macauley

 Overseeing the council’s community partnerships, including specific focus on 
the voluntary sector

 Leading on the management of grants to community groups 
 Looking at decisions of Grants Committee and chair of the Merton Compact 

Board. 
 Chair of the Joint Consultative Committee with Ethnic Minorities
 Reducing the threat of crime and anti-social behaviour in Merton and working 

closely with Police and Community Safety partnerships
 Leading on a knife crime strategy for the borough

Page 22



APPENDIX A

 Point of contact with Borough Command Unit and Deputy Mayor for Crime 
and Safety

 Overseeing CCTV operations, including fly-tipping detection and deterrence
 Joint responsibility for Merton’s Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) 

strategy
 Oversight of the Council’s Preventing Violent Extremism strategy
 Support and development of Merton’s Armed Forces Community Covenant
 Overseeing voluntary sector organisations applying to become Refugee 

Community Sponsors

Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Education
Councillor Eleanor Stringer

 Responsible for the safety and care of children during the Coronavirus 
outbreak, both in and out of school

 Overall responsibility for tackling child poverty, and minimising the effects of 
austerity on children

 Covering the full statutory role as lead member for Children 
 Overarching management of education, and on the planning, development 

and expansion of the schools estate 
 Raising standards at each key stage in schools
 Championing fair access and leading on work bridging the gap in Merton’s 

schools provision
 Development of the Children’s Trust 
 Leading on improvement in youth services. Responsible for youth justice, and 

engaging young people
 Corporate parenting and ensuring our looked after children succeed 
 Strong safeguarding through Local Safeguarding Children’s Board 

partnership. 
 Joint responsibility for Merton’s Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) 

strategy
 Responsibility for Smart Centre (PRU) and exclusions.
 Governor training and support 
 Leading across the 14-19 agenda including skills, and improving the scope of 

the adult education service
 Improving transitions for those previously excluded from education into 

mainstream education, work and training

Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and Transport
Councillor Martin Whelton

 Leading on regeneration and neighbourhood renewal initiatives. 
 Responsible for housing strategy, developing relations with Housing 

Associations and promoting the needs of tenants and leaseholders. Ensuring 
delivery of promises by Clarion Housing. 

 HMOs and landlord licencing
 Strategic infrastructure development in the borough, including boosting 

trade in town centres, supporting small businesses, markets and 
Business Improvement Districts

Page 23



APPENDIX A

 Overseeing major projects in Wimbledon. Building a vision in conjunction with 
local residents for the future of our neighbourhoods. 

 Transport planning including Crossrail 2, and liaison with Transport for 
London. Leading on traffic and highways, development and building control, 
spatial policy. 

 Lead member for parking services and for developing the council’s parking 
management strategy.

 Joint responsibility for sustainable transport

Page 24


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 The Council's response to the Covid-19 Pandemic
	5 Changes to Cabinet portfolios
	APPENDIX A CABINET PORTFOLIOS




Minutes of the meeting

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

CABINET
28 APRIL 2020

(6.30 pm - 7.50 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), Mark Allison,

Laxmi Attawar, Tobin Byers, Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Edith
Macauley MBE, Eleanor Stringer and Martin Whelton

ALSO PRESENT: Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Hannah Doody (Director of
Community and Housing), Caroline Holland (Director of
Corporate Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and
Regeneration), Rachael Wardell (Director, Children, Schools &
Families Department), Louise Round (Managing Director, South
London Legal Partnership and Monitoring Officer), Matt Burrows
(Head of Communications and Customer Experience) and
Louise Fleming (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies were received.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)
There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda ltem 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2020 are agreed as
an accurate record.

4 THE COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC (Agenda ltem
4)

The Chair welcomed everyone to the first virtual meeting of Cabinet which was being
broadcast on YouTube.

The Chair expressed pride at the work done to keep people safe and to support the
most vulnerable in Merton and extended his condolences to the families of the 64
Merton residents who had lost their lives to Covid-19.

Merton had almost 3000 vulnerable residents classified at most at risk under
Operation Shield and the Council had contacted each one to ensure they were
supported and cared for.

The Chair thanked teams from Finance and Business Rates for diligently supporting
the borough’s local small businesses. The Council was in the top 3 boroughs in
London for the percentage of grants distributed to local businesses in Merton to help
them through the crisis.


http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

At the invitation of the Chair, the Chief Executive placed on record his thanks for the
work of all the staff in Merton to keep services going in these very difficult
circumstances. He also summarised the organisational framework, both in Merton
and regionally, as referenced in the report.

The Chair invited contributions from the Cabinet Members as follows:

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and the Environment thanked the
Director of Community & Housing and the Director of Public Health and their
respective teams for their exceptional responses. He gave an update on hospital
discharges, capacity and bed availability in care homes, PPE and access to testing.

On the agreement of the Chair, he read out a message from the South West London
CCG on the NHS COVID-19 response.

The statement paid tribute to all health and care colleagues who were working
tirelessly on the frontline to respond to COVID-19, who had shown exceptional
resilience and commitment every day by caring for the patients who totally relied on
their expertise, compassion and professionalism. It also described how the four
hospitals which served Merton residents — Croydon, Epsom St Helier, Kingston and
St George’s were collaborating closely, along with other service providers and GP
practices, to ensure there was an effective and consistent approach to patient care.

The Director of Community and Housing outlined the 21 Care homes in the borough
receiving daily contact from the Council and Merton had mobilised an oversight group
with NHS colleagues, public health and care home representatives. The purpose of
this group was to ensure homes with cases of Covid-19 received wrap-around
support and an immediate response service, including support with infection control
measures and use of PPE.

The Cabinet Member for Voluntary Sector, Partnerships and Community Safety
thanked the Borough Commander and Police Team for keeping the community safe.
She also expressed thanks to MVSC and the volunteer sector.

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance further highlighted the work of
the voluntary sector including, AGE UK, FISH, Wimbledon Guild, Wimbledon Food
Bank, Commonside Community Development Trust, Dons for Action and Merton
Mutual Aid.

He also drew the Cabinets attention to the extent of work being done to tackle
hardship in the borough.

With a growing number of residents facing financial hardship, the Council had
launched additional support for those on low incomes —reducing council tax bills for
those who need financial support the most (adults who already qualify for council tax
support). This would take £200 off the balance of their bills this year.

The Director of Corporate Services advised that the Council had distributed
£23.5million in grants to over 90% of Merton small businesses.



The Cabinet Member for Schools and Adult Education remarked on the many
compliments she had received about the Merton Council Team for the support given
to Head Teachers and Schools in this period. She also reported on good news from
the Merton team responsible for supporting Merton’s vulnerable young people to find
employment. They had successfully found paid roles for some of the borough’s most
disadvantaged teenagers.

The Cabinet Member for Women and Equalities commented on the work of Safer
Merton who were monitoring domestic violence reports in the borough. The One Stop
Shop was still open remotely and Members were working with Officers to encourage
and enable vulnerable people to report cases. This included increasing social media
communications about the support available and ways to make reporting easier for
vulnerable people.

The Cabinet Member for Commerce, Leisure and Culture thanked Merton staff for
their hard work under these difficult circumstances to keep the borough’s parks and
green spaces open.

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and Transport thanked officers in
housing needs, future Merton, highways and parking for their work during these
challenging times. There had been a rise in rough sleepers in the borough, bringing
the figure to 41. 35 had been placed in accommodation with offers made to the
remaining 6, which had been declined. Outreach teams were continuing to work with
those rough sleepers and to date there had been no reported cased of Covid-19
among them. It was noted that the Council had been able to issue a large number of
free parking permits to NHS and social care staff to carry out their essential support.
In response to questions from Cabinet Members, the Cabinet Member advised that
the Council was working with its partners to ensure that victims of domestic abuse
were rehoused and that vulnerable people were protected.

The Chair thanked all those present for their contributions.

RESOLVED:
That Cabinet notes the steps taken by the Council in response to the Covid-19
Pandemic

5 CHANGES TO CABINET PORTFOLIOS (Agenda ltem 5)

The Chair thanked Councillor Eleanor Stringer for taking on the role of Cabinet
Member for Children’s Services and Education; and thanked Clir Kelly Braund for her
work over the last two years as the previous Cabinet Member for Children’s Services.

RESOLVED:
1. That the Cabinet notes the changes to the appointments to the Cabinet
including their respective portfolios (Appendix A); and
2. That the Cabinet appointments will be reported to the next available Council
meeting for noting and to recommend that the Council’s Constitution is
updated accordingly.



